

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**STANLEY CRAWFORD,
TRACEY ANDERSON, DELIA
CHATTERFIELD, AISHAH
GEORGE, RITA CONSALVES,
MARIA GONSALVES-PERKINS,
WYNONA HARPER, TAMIKA
MORALES, CHERYL PEDRO,
ROSALIND PICHARDO,
CEASEFIRE PENNSYLVANIA
EDUCATION FUND *and* THE
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,**

Petitioners,

v.

**THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THE
PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL
ASSEMBLY, BRYAN CUTLER, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES *and* JOSEPH
P. SCARNATI III, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF
THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE,**

Respondents.

No. 562 MD 2020

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
BRADY AND GIFFORDS LAW CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Pursuant to Rule 531 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure, Brady and Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence (“Amici”) respectfully request leave to file the accompanying amicus curiae brief in support of Petitioners.

1. On October 7, 2020, Stanley Crawford, Tracey Anderson, Delia Chatterfield, Aishah George, Rita Gonsalves, Maria Gonsalves-Perkins, Wynona Harper, Tamika Morales, Cheryl Pedro, Rosalind Pichardo, Ceasefire Pennsylvania Education Fund, and the City of Philadelphia (“Petitioners”) invoked this Honorable Court’s original jurisdiction seeking, among other things, a permanent injunction and a judgment declaring that Respondents have violated Article I, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution by prohibiting the City of Philadelphia and other municipalities from enacting firearm regulations such as permit-to-purchase ordinances, one-gun-per-month purchase limits, and extreme risk protection orders.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Firearm Preemption Laws Prevent Pennsylvania Municipalities from
Enforcing Ordinances Necessary to Protect Pennsylvanians’ Life and
Liberty.4

 A. Permit-to-Purchase Requirements4

 B. One-Gun-Per-Month Limits 13

 C. Extreme-Risk-Protection-Order Regimes 17

II. Pennsylvania’s Firearm Preemption Laws Prevent Municipalities from
Discharging Their Public Safety Responsibilities.24

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , No. GD 19-5330 (Allegheny Cty. Ct. Com. Pl. Oct. 29, 2019).....	18
<i>Galvan v. Superior Ct.</i> , 452 P.2d 930 (Cal. 1969).....	27
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10, 13, 17
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010)	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014)	10, 16
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10, 16
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>McSwain v. Commonwealth</i> , 520 A.2d 527 (Pa. Commw. 1987).....	26
<i>Morin v. Lyver</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 408 (D. Mass. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 977 A.2d 78 (Pa. Commw. 2009)	3
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996)	13, 27

<i>Ryan v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 465 A.2d 1092 (Pa. Commw. 1983).....	26
<i>Schneck v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 383 A.2d 227 (Pa. Commw. 1978).....	5
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21
Statutes	
1911 N.Y. Laws 444-45.....	9
1919 N.C. Sess. Laws 397-99.....	9
1927 Haw. Sess. Laws 209-17.....	10
Act of Sept. 5, 1927, no. 372, sec. 28.422 (Michigan).....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 16370.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 16670.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 18150(b)(1).....	21
Cal. Penal Code §§ 26840-26859.....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 27535.....	15
Cal. Penal Code §§ 31610-31700.....	11
City of Phila. Bill No. 040136-A, § 2	5
Colorado House Bill 1177.....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-33.....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 29-36f–29-36i.....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-37a	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-38c(a)	22

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 29-38g–29-38j	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 7701	22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 7704	22
Fla. Stat. § 790.401(1)(a)	22
Fla. Stat. § 790.401(2)(a)	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-2, 134-13	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-13	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-61	22
Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/1–65/15a.....	11
Ill. Comp. Stat. 67/35(c)	22
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-14-2.....	22
Iowa Code §§ 724.15–724.20.....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 121	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 129B.....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 129C.....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 131	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 131A.....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 131E.....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 131P	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131V.....	21
Md. Code Ann. Pub. Safety § 5-117.1.....	11
Md. Code Ann. Pub. Safety § 5-128(a)	15
Md. Code Ann. Pub. Safety § 5-128(b).....	15

Md. Code Ann. Pub. Safety § 5-129	15
Md. Code Ann. Pub. Safety § 5-144.....	15
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-601(E)(2).....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422a.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-402–14-404	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-2(a)(7).....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3.....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3(i).....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3.4	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-21	22
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-17-5.....	22
N.Y. Admin. Code § 10-131.....	11
N.Y. Admin. Code § 10-302.1(a)(iii)	15
N.Y. Admin. Code § 10-303.....	11
N.Y. Civ. Practice Law and Rules § 6340	22
N.Y. City Rules, tit. 38, § 3-01	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00.....	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.01	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 69-2404	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 69-2407	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 69-2409	11
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.543.....	22

Pa. Const. art. IX, § 2	25
Phila. Code § 10-814(2)	4
Phila. Code § 10-814(4)	4
Phila. Code § 10-814a(4)(a)	5
Phila. Code § 10-831(2)(a.1)	12
Phila. Code § 10-831a(2)(a.1).....	12
Phila. Code § 10-835a(1).....	17
Pittsburgh Ordinance 2018-1220.....	18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 8-8.3-1.....	22
R. I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-35	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-35.1	11
Rev. Code Wash. § 7.94.020(2).....	22
Rev. Code Wash. § 7.94.030(1).....	22
Rev. Code Wash. § 9.41.090(2).....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2:2(R).....	15
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-152.13	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4051.....	22

Other Authorities

7A McQuillin Municipal Corporations § 24:488 (3d ed. 2020).....	26
Aaron J. Kivisto & Peter Lee Phalen, <i>Effects of Risk-Based Firearm Seizure Laws in Connecticut and Indiana on Suicide Rates, 1981–2015</i> , 69 <i>Psychiatric Services</i> 855 (2018).....	21

Aaron Moselle, *Philly could set new record for homicides, officials say during first gun violence briefing*, WHYYY (Mar. 17, 2021)..... 25

Aaron Moselle, *2,200 people have been shot in Philly this year. Experts don't see easy changes ahead*, WHYYY (Dec. 30, 2020)..... 25

Anthony A. Braga, *Long-Term Trends in the Sources of Boston Crime Guns*, 3 Russell Sage Found. J. Soc. Sci. 76 (Oct. 2017)..... 14

A Study of Pre-Attack Behaviors of Active Shooters in the United States Between 2000 and 2013, Federal Bureau of Investigation (June 2018) 19

Cassandra K. Crifasi, et al., *Association Between Firearm Laws and Homicide in Urban Counties*, 95 Journal of Urban Health 383 (2018) 6

Cassandra K. Crifasi et al., *Effects of Changes in Permit-to-Purchase Handgun Laws in Connecticut and Missouri on Suicide Rates*, 79 Preventive Medicine 43 (2015) 8

C. Kevin Marshall, *Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?* 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009)..... 21

Chris Palmer, *Philly's violent year: Nearly 500 people were killed and more than 2,200 shot in 2020*, Philadelphia Inquirer (Jan. 4, 2021)..... 2, 25

Christopher S. Koper, *Crime Gun Risk Factors: Buyer, Seller, Firearm, and Transaction Characteristics Associated with Gun Trafficking and Criminal Gun Use* 82 (2007)..... 12

Daniel Webster, et al., *Effects of the Repeal of Missouri's Handgun Purchaser Licensing Law on Homicides*, Journal of Urban Health 91, no. 2 (2014)..... 6

Daniel W. Webster, et al., *Evidence Concerning the Regulation of Firearms Design, Sale, and Carrying on Fatal Mass Shootings in the United States*, 19 Criminology & Public Policy 171 (2020)..... 5

Daniel W. Webster et al., *Relationship between licensing, registration, and other gun sales laws and the source state of crime guns*, 7 Inj. Prev. 184 (2001)..... 5, 8

D.S. Weil & R.C. Knox, <i>Effects of Limiting Handgun Purchases on Interstate Transfer of Firearms</i> , 275 J. Am. Medical Ass'n 1759 (1996)	13
Garen J. Wintemute, et al., <i>Extreme Risk Protection Orders Intended to Prevent Mass Shootings</i> , 171 Annals of Internal Medicine 655 (2019).....	18
Garen J. Wintemute et al., <i>Prior Misdemeanor Convictions as a Risk Factor for Later Violent and Firearm-Related Criminal Activity Among Authorized Purchasers of Handguns</i> , 280 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 2083 (1998)	11
Giffords Law Center, <i>The State of Gun Violence in Pennsylvania</i> (2020).....	23
Greg Sargent, <i>Why Expanding Background Checks Would, In Fact, Reduce Gun Crime</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 3, 2013).....	6
<i>Gun Violence in Pennsylvania</i> , Everytown for Gun Safety (2020)	23
Jess Bidgood, <i>He Wrote Disturbing Plans for a School Shooting. But Was That a Crime?</i> New York Times (May 4, 2018).....	19
Joseph Blocher, <i>American cities have always regulated guns. Now, most cant.</i> , Washington Post (Mar. 25, 2021).....	3
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013).....	26
Kara E. Rudolph, <i>Association Between Connecticut's Permit-to-Purchase Handgun Law and Homicides</i> , 105 Am. J. Public Health 49 (August 2015).....	6
Marco della Cava and Mike Stucka, <i>Mass shootings surge in Pennsylvania as nation faces record high</i> , Ellwood City Ledger (Mar. 2, 2021).....	23
Mona Wright et al., <i>Factors Affecting a Recently Purchased Handgun's Risk for Use in Crime Under Circumstances that Suggest Gun Trafficking</i> , 87 J. Urban Health: Bull. of the N.Y. Acad. of Med. 352 (2010)	15
Mona A. Wright & Garen J. Wintemute, <i>Felonious or Violent Criminal Activity that Prohibits Gun Ownership Among Prior Purchasers of Handguns: Incidence and Risk Factors</i> , 69 J. Trauma 948 tbl. 2 (2010).....	11

<i>Officials, activists join forces to curb gun violence in Philadelphia,</i> Philadelphia Tribune (Feb. 26, 2021).....	2
Ovetta Wiggins, <i>Red-Flag Law in Maryland Led to Gun Seizures from 148</i> <i>People in First Three Months,</i> Wash. Post (Jan. 15, 2019).....	19
Philadelphia Police Department, <i>Crime Prevention & Violence Reduction</i> <i>Action Plan 3</i> (2020).....	24
<i>Philly’s violent year: Nearly 500 people were killed and more than 2,200</i> <i>shot in 2020,</i> Philadelphia Inquirer (Jan. 4, 2021).....	2
Rick Scott, <i>Opinion: I’m a gun owner and NRA member. I support red-flag</i> <i>laws to help stop mass shootings,</i> Washington Post (Aug. 9, 2019).....	23
Robert Dowlut, <i>The Right to Arms: Does the Constitution or the Predilection</i> <i>of Judges Reign?,</i> 36 Okla L. Rev. 65 (1983).....	21
<i>Rubio, Reed, King, Scott Reintroduce Extreme Risk Protection Order and</i> <i>Violence Prevent Act,</i> Marco Rubio U.S. Senator for Florida (Feb. 9, 2021)	23
<i>Suspect Charged With 10 Counts of Murder in Boulder, Colo., Shooting,</i> N. Y. Times (Mar. 27, 2021)	3
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Bureau Reports There are 89,004 Local</i> <i>Governments in the United States</i> (Aug. 30, 2012)	26
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>The Role of Local Government in Community</i> <i>Safety</i> (2001).....	26
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, <i>Mass Attacks in Public</i> <i>Spaces–2019</i> (Aug. 2020)	18
U.S. Department of Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, <i>Following the Gun: Enforcing Federal Laws Against Firearm Traffickers</i> (June 2000).....	6
